
 
 
 

DATE WRITTEN 1st February 2022 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Marlene Ferreira 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 9th February 2022 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 

P/21/0144 23rd November 2021 MTCBC 

   

Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 

   

Construct two-storey rear 

extension, first floor rear 

extension, and ground and first 

floor terrace to the side of the 

property 

78 Heol Rhyd-y-bedd 

Pant 

Merthyr Tydfil 

CF48 2DS 

 

Mr & Mrs Coombs  

c/o George And Co 

Mr Chris George 

1st Floor Woodfired 

Studios 

62 High Street 

Merthyr Tydfil    

 

 



Councillor Declan Sammon has requested that the application be reported to Planning 
Committee to consider the impact of the proposed development on the local area and 
upon neighbouring properties.  
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site relates to a semi-detached dwelling, 78 Heol Rhyd Y Bedd, 
located in Pant. It occupies a corner plot within the residential estate. It is served by a 
small enclosed front garden which connects to a larger side grassed garden area, both 
of which are enclosed by a low blockwork wall. The rear garden is separated from the 
side garden by a high brick wall and comprises patio and lawn areas, set over different 
levels, as the site slopes down gradually from the front to the rear. The dwelling is only 
served by on street parking which is available on the main road to the front of the 
dwelling and to the rear.  
 
The dwelling lies in a street of semi-detached and terraced dwellings all of which are 
similar in scale and appearance. Some of these properties, including the application 
site, have been extended to the rear. 
 
The application site lies within the settlement boundary – Primary Growth Area, as 
designated within the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local 
Development Plan 2016-2031.  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
This application seeks planning permission to construct a two storey rear extension, a 
first floor rear extension and a ground and first floor terrace area to the side of the 
property.  
 
The two-storey rear extension would be constructed on an elevated rear patio area. It 
would provide a large kitchen/dining area at ground floor, a bedroom at first floor and 
extend to the same depth as the existing rear extension. It would measure 5.1 metres 
wide, 3.6 metres deep, with a 7.2 metre ridge height.   
 
The first floor flat roof rear extension would provide an en-suite and dressing area to 
serve the new first floor bedroom at the rear of the property. It would measure 3.4 
metres wide, 4.45 metres deep and 6.1 metres in height.  
 
The two-storey terrace area to the side of the property would be located within the side 
garden area and would measure between 5.1 metres and 5.5 metres in height (due to 
the sloping ground levels). It would provide a terrace area off the kitchen/dining area 
at ground floor, measuring 7.3 metres wide by 3 metres deep. At first floor, the terrace 
would be enclosed with glass balustrade and sub-divided so that part would serve 
bedroom 1 and the remainder would serve bedroom 3.  
 
A new and enclosed elevated patio area, measuring approximately 4.9 metres wide, 
2.1 metres deep and 0.8 metres in height, would be provided to the rear. This could 
be accessed via bi-folding doors from the kitchen/dining area. 
 
  



PLANNING HISTORY  
 
The following planning history is relevant to this property: 
 
P/16/0156 – Erect single storey rear extension – Approved: 30th June 2016 
 
CONSULTATION  
 
Consultations were not carried out under this application.  
 
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012, letters were sent to the adjoining properties (on 
21/04/21) and a site notice was displayed (on 04/05/21) in the vicinity of the site. One 
letter of objection was received (from the occupier of 77 Heol Rhyd-y-Bedd) following 
this publicity exercise. The concerns raised have been summarised below: 
 

- The height and width of the extension would permanently cast a shadow over 
my garden and further limit the amount of natural light entering my property, 
especially during the darker months.  

- My garden is my only source of enjoyment and I spend long periods of time with 
my family in the garden. The proposed extension will place my garden into 
shade, effecting my plants and my ability to enjoy the sun. The lack of direct 
sunlight will make my garden much colder.  

- The proposed extension will be overbearing, unsightly and worsen my privacy.  
- The existing rear extension has already been detrimental to me by casting 

darkness over my property and this will be further reduced by the new 
extension. 

- The construction of the extension will cause significant noise and disturbance 
which will significantly impact my mental health. 

- The loss of natural light into my garden and my house and the loss of views, 
would have a negative impact on the value of my property.  

 
During consideration of the application, the agent was advised that the proposal was 
unacceptable in respect of its adverse visual impact and harm to amenity of 
neighbouring residents. As such, the agent was invited to amend the application to 
omit the two-storey side terrace area and the rear first floor flat roof extension. 
However, no amendments have been forthcoming and as such, the application will be 
determined as originally submitted.   
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
National Development Framework 
 
- The Future Wales – the National Plan 2040 
 
This document sets out a strategy for addressing key national priorities through the 
planning system, including sustaining and developing a vibrant economy, achieving 



decarbonisation and climate-resilience, developing strong ecosystems and improving 
the health and well-being of our communities.   
 
National Planning Policies  
 
- Planning Policy Wales, Edition 11 (February 2021)  
 
Paragraph 3.3 refers to good design and states that ‘…design is not just about the 
architecture of a building but the relationship between all elements of the natural and 
built environment and between people and places.’ 
 
Paragraph 3.9 refers to character and states that ‘…the special characteristics of an 
area should be central to the design of a development. The layout, form, scale and 
visual appearance of a proposed development and its relationship to its surroundings 
are important planning considerations. A clear rationale behind the design decisions 
made, based on site and context analysis, a strong vision, performance requirements 
and design principles, should be sought throughout the development process and 
expressed, when appropriate, in a design and access statement…’ 
 
Paragraph 3.14 refers to context appraisal and states that these ‘…should be used to 
determine the appropriateness of a development proposal in responding to its 
surroundings. This process will ensure that a development is well integrated into the 
fabric of the existing built environment…’  
 
- Technical Advice Notes (TANs) 
 
TAN 12: Design (2016) – This TAN advises that the Assembly Government is strongly 
committed to achieving the delivery of good design in the built and natural 
environment, which is fit for purpose and delivers environmental sustainability, 
economic development, and social inclusion at every scale throughout Wales. 
 
Paragraph 4.16 and 4.17 state that ‘…achieving good design is the responsibility of all 
those involved in the design process…who should consider how each aspect of the 
design process meets the objectives of good design and responds to local context…’ 
 
Local Planning Policies 
 
- The Merthyr Tydfil Replacement LDP 2016-2031 
 
Policy SW4: Settlement Boundaries; 
Policy SW11: Sustainable Design and Placemaking; 
 
Policy SW11 is the main primary consideration and points 1 to 3 are particularly 
relevant and state that new development should ‘…be appropriate to its local context 
in terms of scale, height, massing, elevational treatment, materials and detailing, 
layout, form, mix and density; integrate effectively with adjacent spaces, the public 
realm and historic environment to enhance the general street scene and create good 
quality townscape; and, not result in an unacceptable impact on local amenity, loss of 
light or privacy, or visual impact, and incorporate a good standard of landscape 
design…’ 



 
- Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG’s) 
 
SPG 6 – A Design Guide for Householders (September 2015) 
 
It is noted in the SPG that ‘…any extension or alteration to your property should be 
sympathetic to its surroundings in terms of its scale, siting and appearance, to ensure 
it complements neighbouring properties and the wider street scene…’  
 
 ‘...the size, shape and siting of an extension to your house must be of an appropriate 
height and form that is in keeping and subservient to the existing building and its 
setting…’  
 
In the case of two-storey rear extensions, the SPG states that ‘…due to the more 
substantial scale of two storey rear extensions, greater care in their design is required 
to ensure that they have a satisfactory relationship to the existing dwelling and their 
context…’  
 
‘…Two storey rear extensions should be of an appropriate size that is proportionate to 
the existing building. Overly dominant extensions may lead to over-bearing impacts 
on adjoining houses and their garden areas, which would likely impinge on natural 
light, the outlook and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers…’ 
 
’…The design of the extension may also be influenced by an established development 
pattern and the presence of existing extensions. As such, the character of the site and 
surrounding area will inform the extent of development that can be accommodated 
within the site…’ 
 
In respect of side extensions, the SPG states that ‘…Side extensions are often visually 
prominent and have the potential to greatly impact on the character of the building and 
the wider street scene. Therefore a side extension requires a sensitive approach to its 
design to ensure it integrates well with the surrounding area and respects the 
character and appearance of the house…’ 
 
‘…Two storey side extensions will often have a greater impact on the building by the 
very nature of their increased height and the affect it would have on the roof of the 
dwelling…’ 
 
‘…Semi-detached properties, in particular, are often designed to be symmetrical. By 
introducing an extension to one side, the appearance of the houses can become 
visually unbalanced from the front…’ 
 
‘…Where a property is located on a corner plot or at a junction, the building line of the 
side street should be respected. In such cases, a side extension has the potential to 
project forward of houses along the side street resulting in a prominent and 
incongruous feature within the street scene…’ 
 
‘…The roof design of a side extension should match the dwelling in terms of its style, 
pitch and materials incorporating a lowered ridge line. This will ensure that it relates 
well to the building and does not present an inconsistent feature within the street 



scene. In most cases a single pitched, hipped or gabled roof will be more appropriate 
than a flat roof…’ 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The dwelling is located within an established residential area in the settlement 
boundary, as such the principle of extending the property is acceptable subject to 
compliance with relevant policies and material planning considerations. Therefore, the 
key issues to consider under the assessment of this application relate to whether the 
proposed two storey rear extension, the proposed first floor extension and the two-
storey side terrace extension, would amount to an acceptable form of development 
with regard to their impact upon the character and appearance of the area and the 
residential amenities of those living nearby. The impact of the extensions upon parking 
provision and highway safety is also an important consideration.    
 
Character and Appearance  
 
In terms of the visual impact of the proposed two storey rear extension and first floor 
rear extension, these combined, would extend to the full width of the dwelling. The two 
storey rear extension would feature a pitched roof whilst the first floor rear extension 
would feature a flat roof design. Although it is appreciated an existing two storey flat 
roof projection links the semi-detached properties (i.e. 77 and 78), this is set back 
considerably from the front elevations and set in from the rear elevations. As such this 
original feature is a subservient part of the overall design. On the other hand, the 
combination of two storey flat and pitched roofed extensions (projecting to the same 
depth) would result in bulky and alien form of development which would have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the existing property and wider 
area.  As such, this part of the proposal would not accord with LDP Policy SW11.  
 
Likewise, the proposed two-storey terraced extension to the side of the property is 
also considered visually unacceptable.  This would be sited in a particularly prominent 
location on the side of the property. The 3 metre projection, which would extend the 
built development beyond the front elevations of the terraced properties to the north 
east (Heulwen Close), would only accentuate its unacceptability and prominence. This 
siting, combined with its totally unacceptable and incompatible design, would result in 
development completely at odds with the dwelling and neighbouring properties. 
Indeed, it would be a visually unacceptable addition that would fail to respect the 
existing rhythm and layout of this part of the estate. The proposed two-storey terrace 
extension would therefore amount to an insensitive addition, which would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the 
surrounding area. As such, it would not accord with the guidance set out under SPG 
Note 6 or LDP Policy SW11.          
 
Residential Amenity  
 
The greatest impact from the proposed development, in terms of overlooking, 
overbearing and loss of light impact, would be to the neighbouring semi-detached 
property 77 Heol Rhyd y Bedd, which is located to the northwest of the application 
dwelling. Whist 1 Heulwen Close also adjoins the boundary with the application 
property, the proposed extensions would be sited over 8 metres away from this 



neighbouring dwelling and would therefore not have any overbearing impact or cause 
any loss of light to this neighbouring occupier. Furthermore, since this neighbouring 
dwelling (1 Heulwen Close) does not have any southwest side facing windows, the 
extensions would not result in any direct overlooking or loss of privacy.  
 
In respect of 77 Heol Rhyd y Bedd, whilst the proposed two-storey terrace on the side 
elevation of the property would have no effect, the first floor rear extension would have 
an adverse impact on this neighbouring dwelling.     
 
The first floor flat roof rear extension would be sited immediately adjacent to the 
dividing boundary and, as a result of its height and depth, would result in a visually 
dominant feature when viewed from the neighbouring property. The overbearing 
impact would be exacerbated by its depth and the fact that the ground levels of the 
application site slope down from the front to the rear of the property. This results in the 
extension having a maximum height of 6.1 metres (measured to the rear garden level). 
In addition to the overbearing impact, the first floor rear extension, by virtue of its 
height, depth and siting, would cause a significant loss of light to the rear garden of 
this neighbouring property. Whilst the neighbouring garden is located to the north of 
the application property, the addition of a first floor rear extension, would result in a 
significant increase in overshadowing to the neighbours rear garden area. A first floor 
window is proposed in the rear of the first floor extension. However, this would serve 
an en-suite and could be obscurely glazed and thus there would be no loss of privacy. 
The window in the rear of the two storey pitched roof extension would serve a 
bedroom. However, it would be located approximately 5 metres away from the dividing 
boundary and as such, would not result in any direct or additional overlooking 
opportunities than that currently achieved from any other rear facing window on the 
existing dwelling. The proposed first floor flat roof rear extension would therefore result 
in an overbearing and intrusive form of development, which would be detrimental to 
the amenities of the adjoining occupiers and thus fail to accord with LDP Policy SW11.     
 
Other issues raised by the objector 
 

- The loss of a view and the impact on the value of a property are not material 
planning considerations. 

- The noise and disturbance caused during construction is appreciated but this 
is an inevitable consequence of any development. It will also be relatively short 
term and would not be a reason to refuse the application. 

 
Parking and Highway Safety 
 
The proposed development would increase the size of the bedrooms at the property. 
However, the number of bedrooms would remain the same. As such, the parking 
demand for the extended dwelling would not be any greater than that existing. The 
proposed development would therefore not give rise to any significant highway safety 
issues and would therefore comply with Policy SW11.  
  
  



CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of 
the existing dwelling and wider area and would harm the residential amenity of 
adjoining occupiers.  As such, the proposal would not accord with the relevant policies.    
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of 
the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been 
taken into consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following 
recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been 
considered and it is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through 
its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set 
out as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
Accordingly, the following recommendation is made: 
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE REFUSED for the following REASONS: 
 
 
 1. The proposed rear and side extensions, by virtue of their siting, scale and 

design, would result in insensitive and incongruous forms of development that 
would fail to respect the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and 
the wider area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy SW11 of the 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan. 

 
 2. The proposed first floor rear extension, by virtue of its siting and scale, would 

have an overbearing impact and result in a loss of light to the rear garden of 77 
Heol Rhyd y Bedd. As such, it would have a detrimental impact upon the 
residential amenity of the adjoining occupiers, contrary to Policy SW11 of the 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan. 

 
 
 


